Management evaluated the materiality of the errors quantitatively and qualitatively and concluded the errors were not
material to any of the previously issued audited financial statements. This evaluation considered, among other relevant
items, guidance from Accounting Standards Codification Topic 250 and SEC Staff Accounting Bulletins No. 99 and
No. 108. However, the cumulative effect of correcting all of the prior period errors in the current period would be
material to the current year consolidated financial statements. Accordingly, the prior period financial statements have
been revised to correct the errors.

Due to the immaterial nature of the errors, the cumulative adjustments required to correct the errors in the financial
statements prior to the fiscal year ended December 31, 2014 are reflected in the revised stockholders’ equity as of
December 31, 2014. The cumulative effect of those adjustments reduced previously reported retained earnings by $6.3
million. These adjustments also cumulatively impacted the following balance sheet line items as of December 31,
2014:

98

Edgar Filing: Andersons, Inc. - Form 10-K

169

As of December 31, 2014
(amounts in thousands) As Reported Adjustments As Revised
ASSETS
Current assets:
  Cash and cash equivalents $26,708 $— $26,708
  Margin deposits, net 26,482 — 26,482
  Accounts receivable, net 355,624 (2,042 ) 353,582
  Commodity derivative assets - current 223,065 (165 ) 222,900
  Inventories 391,187 — 391,187
  Other current assets 8,433 — 8,433
   Total current assets 1,031,499 (2,207 ) 1,029,292

Property and equipment:
  Grain facilities assets 113,566 — 113,566
  Machinery and equipment 56,343 — 56,343
  Office furniture and computer software and equipment 15,174 — 15,174

185,083 — 185,083
  Accumulated depreciation (42,141 ) — (42,141 )

142,942 — 142,942
Other assets:
  Commodity derivative assets - long-term 419 — 419
  Investments 55,378 — 55,378
  Goodwill 21,200 — 21,200
  Other intangibles, net 17,172 — 17,172
  Related party notes receivable 9,828 — 9,828
  Other assets 5,302 — 5,302
   Total assets $1,283,740 $(2,207 ) $1,281,533

99

Edgar Filing: Andersons, Inc. - Form 10-K

170

(amounts in thousands) As Reported Adjustments As Revised
LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Current liabilities:
  Current maturities of long-term debt $232,638 $— $232,638
  Accounts payable 481,751 8,069 489,820
  Commodity derivative liabilities - current 147,694 (1,334 ) 146,360
  Deferred income taxes 2,186 — 2,186
  Other current liabilities 19,824 (2,641 ) 17,183
   Total current liabilities 884,093 4,094 888,187

—
Commodity derivative liabilities - long-term 203 — 203
Long-term debt 223,190 — 223,190
Deferred income taxes 3,993 — 3,993
Other long-term liabilities 1,312 — 1,312
   Total liabilities 1,112,791 4,094 1,116,885

—
Equity subject to possible redemption 141,509 — 141,509

—
Members' equity 21,127 (6,301 ) 14,826
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (5,640 ) — (5,640 )
   Total members' equity of Lansing Trade Group, LLC 15,487 (6,301 ) 9,186
Noncontrolling interests 13,953 — 13,953
   Total members' equity 29,440 (6,301 ) 23,139
   Total liabilities and equity $1,283,740 $(2,207 ) $1,281,533

The errors discussed above resulted in an overstatement of net income of $1.9 million and $1.5 million for the years
ended December 31, 2014 and 2013, respectively.

100

Edgar Filing: Andersons, Inc. - Form 10-K

171

For the year ended December 31, 2014
(amounts in thousands) As Reported Adjustments As Revised
Sales $6,613,871 $— $6,613,871
Cost of goods sold 6,443,319 2,661 6,445,980
Gross margin 170,552 (2,661 ) 167,891
Other operating income 25,284 — 25,284
Income before operating expenses, other income, and income
taxes 195,836 (2,661 ) 193,175

Operating, administrative, and general expenses 109,938 (786 ) 109,152
Interest expense 22,011 — 22,011
Other income:
   Equity in earnings of affiliates 5,560 — 5,560
   Other income - net 3,128 — 3,128
Income before income taxes 72,575 (1,875 ) 70,700
Income tax provision 10,607 — 10,607
Net income 61,968 (1,875 ) 60,093
Net income attributable to noncontrolling interests 4,383 — 4,383
Net income attributable to Lansing Trade Group, LLC $57,585 $(1,875 ) $55,710

Net income $61,968 $(1,875 ) $60,093
Other comprehensive income adjustments:
   Foreign currency translation adjustment (5,441 ) — (5,441 )
   Foreign currency translation adjustment, deferred income
taxes 7 — 7

Comprehensive income 56,534 (1,875 ) 54,659
Comprehensive income attributable to noncontrolling interests 4,102 — 4,102
Comprehensive income attributable to Lansing Trade Group,
LLC $52,432 $(1,875 ) $50,557

101

Edgar Filing: Andersons, Inc. - Form 10-K

172

For the year ended December 31, 2013
(amounts in thousands) As Reported Adjustments As Revised
Sales $8,848,415 $— $8,848,415
Cost of goods sold 8,683,027 2,080 8,685,107
Gross margin 165,388 (2,080 ) 163,308
Other operating income 8,900 — 8,900
Income before operating expenses, other income, and income
taxes 174,288 (2,080 ) 172,208

Operating, administrative, and general expenses 106,435 (614 ) 105,821
Interest expense 11,207 — 11,207
Other income:
   Equity in earnings of affiliates 3,075 — 3,075
   Other income - net 5,920 — 5,920
Income before income taxes 65,641 (1,466 ) 64,175
Income tax provision 3,109 — 3,109
Net income 62,532 (1,466 ) 61,066
Net loss attributable to noncontrolling interests (1,475 ) — (1,475 )
Net income attributable to Lansing Trade Group, LLC $64,007 $(1,466 ) $62,541

Net income $62,532 $(1,466 ) $61,066
Other comprehensive income adjustments:
   Foreign currency translation adjustment (160 ) — (160 )
   Foreign currency translation adjustment, deferred income
taxes (33 ) — (33 )

Comprehensive income 62,339 (1,466 ) 60,873
Comprehensive loss attributable noncontrolling interests (833 ) — (833 )
Comprehensive income attributable to Lansing Trade Group,
LLC $63,172 $(1,466 ) $61,706

The errors discussed above also resulted in changes to previously reported amounts in our consolidated statements of
cash flows. The previously reported changes in operating assets and liabilities in the reconciliation of net income to
cash provided by operating activities have been revised as detailed in the tables below.

102

Edgar Filing: Andersons, Inc. - Form 10-K

173

For the year ended December 31, 2014
(amounts in thousands) As Reported Adjustments As Revised
Cash flows from operating activities
Net income $61,968 $(1,875 ) $60,093
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash from operating
activities: —

Depreciation and amortization 13,470 — 13,470
Income from equity investments (5,560 ) — (5,560 )
Net (gain) loss on sale of investments and property 242 — 242
Deferred debt financing and discount accretion costs
amortization 1,674 — 1,674

Provision for bad debts (7,762 ) — (7,762 )
Amortization of deferred compensation plans 8,031 — 8,031
Change in deferred income tax liabilities (1,475 ) — (1,475 )
Changes in assets and liabilities, net of effects of acquisitions:
  Margin deposits 11,770 — 11,770
  Accounts receivable (18,350 ) 658 (17,692 )
  Inventories (64,392 ) — (64,392 )
  Derivative assets and liabilities (46,269 ) (1,926 ) (48,195 )
  Accounts payable 21,719 3,930 25,649
  Other assets and liabilities 2,648 (787 ) 1,861
Net cash used in operating activities (22,286 ) — (22,286 )

For the year ended December 31, 2013
(amounts in thousands) As Reported Adjustments As Revised
Cash flows from operating activities
Net income $62,532 $(1,466 ) $61,066
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash from operating
activities: —

Depreciation and amortization 11,131 — 11,131
Income from equity investments (3,075 ) — (3,075 )
Net (gain) loss on sale of investments and property (5,949 ) — (5,949 )
Deferred debt financing and discount accretion costs
amortization 1,065 — 1,065

Provision for bad debts 760 — 760
Amortization of deferred compensation plans 8,221 — 8,221
Change in deferred income tax liabilities (486 ) — (486 )
Changes in assets and liabilities, net of effects of acquisitions:
  Margin deposits (25,754 ) — (25,754 )
  Accounts receivable 167,596 (1,924 ) 165,672
  Inventories 144,362 — 144,362
  Derivative assets and liabilities 35,713 647 36,360
  Accounts payable 15,669 3,356 19,025
  Other assets and liabilities 3,421 (613 ) 2,808
Net cash provided by operating activities 415,206 — 415,206

NOTE 3 - ACQUISITIONS

Edgar Filing: Andersons, Inc. - Form 10-K

174

In November 2015, the Company purchased two grain handling facilities in southeastern Virginia for $4.8 million in
cash to expand its operations geographically. Grain and facilities assets were valued using the cost approach and based
on replacement cost less physical depreciation and functional obsolescence.

103

Edgar Filing: Andersons, Inc. - Form 10-K

175

The following table summarizes the purchase price allocation of the assets acquired in the acquisition at their fair
values as of the acquisition date. The excess of the purchase consideration over the fair value of the identifiable net